

## City of Oakland

Office of the City Clerk
Oakland City Hall,
1 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza,
Room 201
Oakland, California 94612

## Legislation Text

File #: 12-0146, Version: 1

Subject:Contract Award For LED Light Replacement

From: Public Works Agency

Recommendation: Adopt A Resolution: (1) Waiving Advertising And Bidding And Authorizing The City Administrator To Award Contracts To Suppliers And Contractors Through An Advertised Request For Proposals ("RFP") Selection Process For The Replacement Of Existing HPS Cobra Head Street Lights With LED Street Lights Citywide, Without Return To Council; (2) Awarding Contracts To: (A) Amland Corporation For Three Million, Nine Hundred, Ninety Thousand Dollars (\$3,990,000.00) For The Installation Of The LED Street Lights, For Lighting And Electrical Engineering Services And For Documentation Services For This Project, And (B) Graybar For Ten Million, Eight Hundred And Fifty Two Thousand, Six Hundred And Fifty Dollars (\$10,852,650.00) For The Supply Of LED Street Lights, And (C) Authorizing The City Administrator To Increase Said Contracts By Up To An Amount Not To Exceed Seven And One Half Percent (7.5%) Of The Original Contract Price, Without Returning To Council; And (3) Authorizing The City Administrator To Waive Advertising And Request For Proposal/Qualification Process Requirements And Award A Project Loan Contract For Financing, For An Amount Of \$16,000,000.00, At An Interest Rate Not-To-Exceed Four And One-Tenth Percent (4.10%) For A Term Of Not More Than Twelve (12) Years, To Be Repaid By Energy Savings From Landscape And Lighting Assessment District (LLAD) Funds, Without Return To Council To Amland Corporation, Or To A Lender Selected By The City Administrator Though A Request For Proposal/Qualifications Process, Without Return To Council: And (4) Accepting, Appropriating And Directing Rebates From The Utility Company Estimated At Two Million, Nine Hundred And Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$2,925,000.00) To Be Deposited In The Landscape And Lighting Assessment District Funds (LLAD)